
MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION 

COMMISSION RESOLUTION NO. 26-002-B 
REGARDING SETTLEMENT OF BINGO DISCIPLINE 

BOLIV AR MEMORIAL DAV CHAPTER 66 

February 25, 2026 

WBEREAS, on July 15, 2025, the Missouri Gaming Commission notified the Bolivar 
Memorial DAV Chapter 66 ("Licensee") of its intent to not renew Licensee' s bingo license for 
violations of Sections 313.040, 313 .045, and 313 .052 ofthe Revised Statutes of Missouri; and 

WHEREAS, 11 CSR 45-13 .051 and 45-13.065 allow the Commission to enter into a 
Settlement at any point in proceedings related to disciplinary action or action against the license 
of a bingo licensee; and 

WHEREAS, Licensee and the Commission have come to a settlement concerning the 
issues related to the Commission' s determination to not renew Licensee' s bingo license; and 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission hereby approves the 
Settlement Agreement concerning Bolivar Memorial DAV Chapter 66; and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Settlement Agreement shall become effective 
upon the date of this resolution and be considered a final decision of the Missouri Gaming 
Commission. 

<ji1/1J. ~ 
Zimmen;r"a_o/ 

hairman V 
Missouri Gaming Commission 



IN THE MISSOURI GAMING COMMISSION 

In RE: Bolivar Mem DAV Chapte1· 66 ) 
) DC ___ 

License Number: B-2231 ) 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT 

The Missouri Gaming Commission takes up the above matter for consideration and 

disposition. The Missouri Gaming Commission ("MGC" or "Com.mission"), by Director Michael 

A. Leara, and Bolivar Mem DAV Chapter 66 ("Bolivar DAV"), by and through counsel, have 

reached a settlement in this matter and have consented to the issuance of this Settlement 

Agreement. 

FindJngs of Fact 

1. The :Missouri Gaming Commission is a state commission created under Chapter 

313, RSMo (2016)1, with jurisdiction over gaming activities, including riverboat gambling and 

bingo activities, in the State ofMissouri. 

2. The Commission issued a bingo license to Bolivar Mem DAV Chapter 66 

(hereafter, "Bolivar DAV' or "Licensee") to conduct the game of bingo. 

3. AB the holder of a bingo license, Licensee is subject to the provisions of sections 

313.005 to 313.085, RSMo, and the regulations promulgated thereunder by the Com.mjssion. 

4. On April 3, 2024, MGC staff conducted a routine audit of Licensee's 41h quarter 

2023 bingo records. Present at the audit were Bingo Chair Theresa Greene, Presiding Officer 

Michael Carr, and Adjutant James Michael (Mike) Hughes. 

5. During the audit, staff found fifty~eight (58) disbursements in Licensee's 4th quarter 

2023 bingo checking account bank statements that were not incJuded in its 4th quarter 2023 

1 All statutory references are to RSMo (2016) unless otherwise specified. 



quarterly report. The disbursements included ATM and debit card transactions. Upon request from 

MGC staff, Licensee provided receipts for some, but not all, of the disbursements in question. 

Some of the receipts provided were handwritten by Bolivar DAV. 

6. The disbursements in question included Facebook marketplace transactions for 

tables, chairs, TVs, and household supplies, Amazon purchases, and debit card transactions at both 

a hotel and gas staticn in Kentucky. 

7. Subsequently, MOC staff repeatedly requested additional documentation to 

reconcile the Ull:'eported transactions, but Licensee has not fully responded to the requests. MGC 

staff also revjewed records from 2024 and discovered additional disbursements from the bingo 

checking account that were unreported or that did not have supporting documentation. 

8. Review of Ms. Greene's bank accounts shows that a number of the disbursements 

from the bjngo checking account coincided with deposits into her personal account. 

9. After a final request for infonnation, dated May 30, 2025, did not yield 

documentation to rec:oncile all the disbursements in question, MOC sent a letter to Licensee on 

July 15, 2025, stating that it would not be renewing Licensee's bingo license upon expiration on 

July 30, 2025. 

10. On August 20, 2025, Michael Carr mailed correspondence to the MGC regarding 

the issue and expressed an interest in resolving the matter to reinstate Licensee's bingo license. 

11. LicenEee acknowledges and understands that it has the right to consult counsel at 

its own expense. 

12. LicenEee admits the facts alleged by the MGC and outlined in this Settlement 

Agreement, but acknowledges that this agreement resolves the outstanding issues in this matter. 

13. Licensee acknowledges that the Missouri Gaming Commission bas jurisdiction to 
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approve, deny, renew, or decline to renew bingo licenses in accordance with Sections 313.015 and 

313.035, RSMo. 

14. Licensee has been advised that it has sixty (60) days to review and consider the 

proposed settlef.:lcnt offer. 

15. Licemee acknowledges and understands that it may, either at the time the 

settlement agreemer.t is signed by all parties, or within fifteen {15) days thereafter, submit the 

agreement to the Ad.--ninistrative Hearing Commission for determination that the facts as outlined 

in this settlement constitute grounds for the non-renewal ofLicensee's bingo license. 

16. Except as provided in paragraph 15, Licensee stipulates and agrees to waive any 

rights it may have to a hearing before the Administrative Hearing Commission or the Commission 

and any rights to seek judicial review or other challenge or contest of the tenns and conditions of 

this Settlement Agreement and forever releases and holds harmless the Commission, and the 

Executive Director and his agents from all liability and c]aims arising out of, pertaining to, or 

relating to this matter-. 

17. The Missouri Gaming Commission stipulates and agrees to waive any rights it may 

have to a hearing before the Administrative Hearing Commission or the Commission and any 

rights to seek judical review or other challenge or contest of the tenns and conditions of this 

Settlement Agreement and forever releases and holds harmless Licensee from all liability and 

claims arising out o:~ pertaining to, or relating to this matter. Such stipulation does not prevent 

investigation into future allegations against Licensee should they arise. 

18. Each signatory to thls _Settlement Agreement certifies by signing that he or she is 

fully authorized, in his or her own capacity, or by the named party he or she represents, to accept 

the terms and provisions of this Settlement Agreement in their entirety, and agrees, in his or her 
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personal or representational capacity, to be bound by the terms ofthis Settlement Agreement. 

19. The Commission is authorized to settle this matter and enter into this Consent Order 

in the public intercs:pursuant to§§ 313.004, 536.060, 621.045, RSMo. 

Relevant Law 

20. Section 313.052, RSMo, provides, in relevant part, as foJlows: 

A holder of any license shall be subject tQ imposition <>f penalties, suspension or 
revoc!i,tion ofsuch license, or other action for any act or failure to.a.ct by himselfor 
his agents or employe~s, tbat is iiljuiious to tile public .health, . safety, good ord<,r 
and general welfare ofthe people ¢,f ~e $tate of Missouri~ or thnt would discredit 
or tend to discre.dit chan.table bingo operations iri Mi$souri or the state Q(Mis.s9uri 
unless the licensee proves by clear and convincing ,;videuce that he is riot guilty of: 
such action_The commission shall take appropriate actiou against any licensee who 
violates the :aw or the rules and regulations ofthe commis~ion. Witboutlimitiug 
other pri,,visions of sections 313.005 to 3 I 3.085, the following acts or omissions 
may be grou:ids for such discipline: 

(1) Failing to comply with or make provision for compliance with the provisions 
of sections 313.005 to 313.085, the ntles and regulatfons of the commission or 
any federal, state or local law or regulation; 

(2) Failing to comply with any rule, order or ruling of the commission or its agents 
pertaining to bingo; 

(8) Incon1pc.tence, niiscondtict, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or 
dishonesty in the perfonnance 9f the functions or duties regulated by the 
provisious of secti<>ns 313.005to313.085. 

21. Artic~e III, Section 39(a) provides, in relevant part, as follows : 

(1) All net re~eipts over and above the acluaJ co~t of conducting the game as set by law 
shall be used only for charitable. religious orphila1ithropic purposes, and no receipts shall 
be used to compensate in any manner any person wJ10 works for or is in any way affiliated 
with the licensed organization; 

* * * 

(6) No person, finn, partnership or corporation shall receive any remuneration or profit for 
participating in the managei'r:ient, conduct or operation of th•! game; 
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22. Section 313.040, RSMo, provides, in relevant part, as follows: 

(1) (~) The entire net receipts over and above the actual cost of C9QdQcting the 
game shall be exclusively devoted to ihe lawful, charitable, religious or 
phi1¢nthropic purposes of the organization pennitted to conduct.that game and no 
receipts shaJI be used to cori1pensate in any lllanner any person who works for or is 
in ar.y way 'affiliated with the Hccnsed organiiatio11; Any person who v(olates the 
provisions of this paragraph shall be guilty ota class E fekmy; 
(b) Proceeds n·<>m the garue ofbingo may not be loaned to any person, except that 

this provision shall not prohibit the investment of the proceeds in any licensed 
banltlng or s~wings institution, instn1ment of the United States, Missouri, or any 
political subdivision thereof. Any person who violates the provisions of this 
paragraph shall be guilty ofa class C misdemeanor(.) 

23. Section 313.045, RSMo, provides, in relevant part, as follows: 

Each regu.te:r bir):go licensee and 8.ijJ spe~ial bil)go licensee which conducts games 
on more than three 9cca~ions in any calendar year shall reporl qual'terly to the 
commissfori oil forms presQribed by th~ c(:11nri1issiou the following infonnation: 
( J ) the number ofgames it ha.~ conducted during the reporting year; 
(2) The location at which and the days it conducted games; 
(3) The gross·receipts it received from each game; 
(4) An it~mizalion of ihe cost of conducting each game, other than for prizes, and 
the name of the person to whom said expenses were paid; 
(5) The purposes for which the net proceeds of the game were used and the 
amcunts so used; 
(6) Any other information that the director may require by rule or regulation. 

24. Sec:ion 313.035(8), RSMo, provides that the Commission may decline to issue or 

renew a license to any person who, at the time ofapplication for renewal ofa bingo license, would 

not be eligible for such license upon first application. 

25. Section 313.080 states that "Any person who violates any provision of sections 

313.005 to 313.080 shall be guilty of a class A misdemeanor." 

26. Title 11 CSR 45-30.550 requires the following: 
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(r) License.el>, workers, members, partners. ~ge11ts1 and employees of~ 
licensee shall promptly report to the commission any f~cts wllicb the 
licensee has reasonable grouilds to belfovc •indicate u violation of .l~w 
(other than a traffic violatjon} or commission rule committed by ·any 
iic:~nsed bingo manufacturer, supplier! or organization, its workers or 
e-mployecs, Including, without liniitation, the performance of licensed 
rctivhics different from th:ose pennitted tmdedts license; 

* * * 

(3) In the event that ..a lice)ls¢c's worker, agen~ partner, member, or 
employee knows or should ha·ve known that an illegal or violent act has 
been committed in ~.ssociation Witl1 bingo activities, the individual shall 
immedfately report the occ.urreoce to the commission attd local law 
enforcement officials, if applicable, and shall <:ooperate with ]aw 
@forcement authorities and agents ofthe commission dttring the course 
of any investigation of the occurrence. 

27. Licensee acknowledges and wtderstands that under the laws and regulations as 

outlined above, the Missouri Gaming Commission has the authority to decline to 

rene·.v Licensee's bingo license for misuse and misappropriation of funds from 

Lice::isee's bingo checking account. 

ORDER 

IT IS AGREED AND STIPULATED THAT, as conditions for Bolivar DAV to be reissued 

a bingo license, the following must be met: 

I . Theresa Greene, Michael Can> and James Michael (Mike) Hughes shall be removed 

from any connection to the bingo activities of the Bolivar DAV and shall be replaced with officers 

who have no connection to the activities in this action; 

2. Boli-,ar DAV shall submit bingo checking account bank statements and copies of 

cancelled checks with each future quarterly report and shall submit each quarterly report in the 

format provided by the Commission on paper, not via the online reporting system; 
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3. Bolivar DAV shall cooperate with any criminal investigation and shall abide by the 

results of the same; and 

4. Bolivar DAV shall obey a11 laws, including, but not limited to those concerning the 

operation requirements for bingo licensees, and will cooperate fully with the MOC in all 

investigations and inquiries into its bingo operations and license. 

~f!flt!~ 
Missouri Gaming Commission 
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CONSENT AND W-AfVI1<R OF HEARING 

The tmdersigned persons understand and acknowledge that Bolivar Mem DAV Chapter 66 
has the right to a hearing, but that Bolivar Mem DAV Chapter 66 has waived the hearing and 
consented to the issuance of this Consent Order. 

Nikki D. Evans 

!-U-26 
Date 

General Counsel 
Missouri Gaming Commission 
P.O. Box 1847 
3417 Knipp Drive 
Jefferson City, MO 65109 

M(l.flt!~
Executive Director 
Missouri Gaming C;:immission 
P.O. Box 1847 
3417 Knipp Drive 
Jefferson City, MO 55109 
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